The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 3 10

The Administrative Receiver’'s
Report
[ ]

Pursuant to Section 48(1) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 3 8(3) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company Number

02880011

Name of Company

Insert full name of | Utopia (UK) Limited
Company

We, Christopher Willlam Pillar and Stephen Mark Oldfield

of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Abacus House, Castle Park, Cambndge CB3
OAN

administrative receiver(s) of the company attach a copy of our report to creditors
and a copy of the statement of affairs of the company

Signed 2 g“ 0 Dated&lllbolo

Presentor’s name For Official use
address and reference Lucy Norfolk Recelvers Section Post Room

(fany}  pricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds

5 (NI

3110/2012 #186
COMPANIES HOUSE

/F310




PRICEAVATERHOUSE( COPERS

PricowaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds LS1 4JP

Telephane +44 {0) 113 2894000
Facsimile +44 (0} 113 260 4460
Diract Phone +44 (0) 113 289 4154
thract Fax +44 (0) 113 289 4580

WwWwW pwe cormiuk

To all known Creditors of the Company

21 January 2010

Our ref SGMAUK/R425A

Dear Srrs
Utopia UK Limited - in Administrative Receivership (“the Company”)

On 25 November 2009 | wrote to creditors to teil them of my appointment as joint administrative
recewver of the Company and | explained in that letter that | am required to prepare a report for
creditors and to call a meeting of creditors uniess the Company is atready 1n hquidation

] enclose the report to creditors, which contans the information which, under the provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986, | must give to creditors, together with a notice for a meeting of the Company's
creditors and a proxy form for any creditor who wishes to be represented at the meeting The
purpose of this meeting 1s to receive the report of the receivers and if the creditors wish to do so, to
appoint a commitiee of creditors  The purpose of the meeting 15 not to appoint a hquidator nor to
question the directors, who are not required to attend it

It 1s uniikely that there will be a return to unsecured creditors Creditors registered for VAT, who
have not aiready done so, will be entitied to make a claim for VAT bad debt rellef If you require
advice on how to do this, please contact your local VAT office

Creditors wishing to vote at the meeting must complete and lodge with me the enclosed form of
proxy, uniess they are individuals attending the meeting personally

All creditors who wish to vote at the meeting whether in person, by proxy, or in some other way,
must give details of their claim against the Company before 12 noon on 5 February 2010
Creditors who have not already done so should send details of therr clam to
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP, marked for
the attention of Sam Mills A statement of claim form 1s enclosed with this report

A secured creditor 1s entitled to vote only in respect of the balance (if any) of their debt atter
deducting the value of their securrty as estimated by them

PrcewaterhouseCoopers LLP 18 a iiad kamity partnersip registered w1 England with regnstered nurmber OC303525  The regrisierad oitice 0f PricawatemoussCoopers LLP e 1 Embankment Place
London WC2N 6AH  PricewatarhousaCoopers LLP 13 authonsad and reguiated by the Financlal Senicas Authonty tor cesignated Invastment Dusinass




PRICEVATERHOUSE(QOPERS

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact my colieague, Sam Midls, an
0113289 4154

Yours faihfully
For and on behalf of the Company

ot

=N\

Chns Pillar
Joint administrative receiver

Enclosures Report to creditors
Natice of the meeting of creditors
Proxy torm
Statement of Claim Form

Mr Chastopher Pillar and Mr Staphen Oldfieid were appointed joint admunstrative receivers of the Company 1o manage its
affaws, business and properly as ils agenis, without personal habiity Both are lieensed in the United Kingdom to act as
insolvency prachtioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

{2)




PRICEWATERHOUSE(QOPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Straet

Lesds LS1 4JP

Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4000

Facsinmile +44 {0) 113 289 4460

To all known Creditors of Utopia UK Limited Direct Phone +44 (0) 113 289 4154
Direct Fax +44 [0) 113 289 4580

www pwe comfuk

21 January 2010
When telephoning please ask for Sam Mills on 0113 289 4154

Our ref SGM/131109/UTOPIA/R4208

Dear Sirs
Utopia UK Limited - in Administrative Receivership (“the Company”)

| was appointed joint administrative receiver of the Company on 13 November 2009, together with
my colleague, Stephen Oldfield This is the report which | am obliged to prepare for creditors under
the provistons of Section 48 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This report Is to be given to the meeting of
creditors to be held at 10 00am on Monday 8 February 2010 at the Holiday Inn, Peterborough
West, Thorpe Wood, Peterborough, PE3 65G

Statutory Information

The statutory information in relation to the Company I1s provided at Appendix A Also enclosed at
Appendix B 1s a summary of the joint administrative receivers’ recepts and payments as at 22
January 2010

Events leading up to the appointment of joint administrative receivers

Prior to my appointment as joint administrative receiver, the Company operated as an importer and
supplier of wholesale fresh produce, particularly exotic fruit, to UK supermarkets and to maintand
European food service companies

The Company also supplied frutt to Utopia Prepared Limited (“Prepared”), a company with common
directors and common ownership Since its incorporation early in 2008, Prepared had found trading
conditions to be more difficult than ongmnally expected and was under significant financial pressure
The Company provided financial support to Prepared by way of an intercompany loan and also a
significant creditor balance in order to allow Prepared to continue trading throughout 1s initial start
up period and to establish a stronger customer base going forward By the time of the
administrative receivership commencing the Company was owed £1 61m by Prepared The
financial support supplied to Prepared together with a reduction in profits due partly to the loss ofa
cherry supply contract with a major supermarket chain, and the negative impact of fluctuating
exchange rates, placed the Company under ncreasing financal stress

It became clear that the existing strategy of intra-group funding could not be continued without a
significant change in trading conditions and operations at both Prepared and the Company As the
global recession continued to iImpact upon the market, these conditions did not improve and on 3
November 2009 Prepared was placed into iquidation, leaving the Company with an irrecoverable
debtor and loan batance in the region of £1 61m These factors and increasing creditor pressure,
which culminated in a winding up petition against the Company being presented to the Court on 5
November 2008, resulted in the Barclays Bank Pic (“the Bank”) appointing Christopher Pillar and
Stephen Oldfield as joint administrative receivers of the Company on 13 November 2009

Pix awdlarhoussCoopers LLP 13 3 kinited babity parinership reqistersd in England with registeved numCer QC303525 Tha repistared offica of PncawaterhouseCoopars LLP Is 1 Embankment Place
Londont WC2N 6AH  PricewalernouseCoopars LLP 18 authorised and regulated by te Flnancial Servicas Authonty 1o dasignatad invesiment businass.




PRICEAVATERHOUSE(COPERS

Receivership strategy
Initial Strategy

On my appomntment, the inihal strategy was to continue to trade the Company whilst a marketing
exercise was undertaken, with a view to achieving a sale of the business and assets on a going
concern basis

Trading the business

For the period 13 November 2009 to 25 November 2009, the Company continued to trade under
my supervision, whilst a potential sale of the business and assets was pursued During this penod,
customers and suppliers were contacted In order to secure their support for the penod of
recewvership trading The administrative receivers are currently in the process of finalising the
trading habilities for this pericd and collecting amounts owed by customers, in order to assess the
level of profit achieved during the trading period

Sale of Business

Durnng the trading period, a marketing exercise was undertaken and various offers were recetved
for the business and assets of the Company On 25 November 2009, a sale of the business and
certain assets was concluded, for a consideration of £1 67m, to a subsidiary of Total Produce Plc
(“the Purchaser”) The sale included the Company’s freehold property at Enterprise Way, in
Spalding, from which the Purchaser 1s now trading as Total Exotics

Debtors Ledger

The directors’ sworn statement of affarrs disclosed an outstanding debtors ledger balance ot
£619,293, with an estimated to realise value of £360,917 The nature of the Company's funding
arrangements are such that any debtor collections are secured to and payable to the Bank

Freehold Property: Culpins Close

In addition to the property sold to the Purchaser, the Company owned a freehold residential
property local to its trading address in Spalding, which was not included 1n the sale to the
Purchaser My agents are currently marketing the property for sale However the tming and
quantum of this sale will depend upon market conditions

Directors’ Loans

The Company's accounting records disclosed montes in the region of £1 1m due to the Company
from its directors 1 have been in discussions with the directors regarding repayment of these
amounts To date, payments totalling £50,000 have been received and | am continuing discussions
with the directors regarding final payments However the quantum and timing of future receipts will
be dependant on the sale of directors’ personal assets and upon related market conditions

Corporaticn Tax

i am currently investigating the possibility of making a claim for terminal loss relief on behaif of the
Company

()




PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS

Retention of Title Claims

The majority of Retention of Title (“ROT") claims against the Company were in relation to
packaging and the Purchaser has dealt with all known ROT enquiries on my behait | understand
that, in all cases, a commercial settlement has been pursued with ROT creditors, who have either
received payment for goods subject to ROT claims or, aiternatively, been allowed to collect these
goods from the Company's former trading address | have written to all known ROT creditors to
confirm our position in relation to ROT and am not aware of any outstanding issues on this matter

Claims by the debenture holder

At the date of my appointment some £2 18m was owed to the Bank by the Company in respect of
direct indebtedness, excluding post-appointment interest and charges This sum was secured by a
debenture dated 20 June 1995 granted by the Company In addition the Company had provided a
secured cross guarantee in respect of borrowings from the Bank by Prepared The ultimate hability
In respect of the guarantee will depend on asset realisations in the liquidation of Prepared but on
the basis of current information we expect the cliam to be in the region of £830,000 To date, total
distributions of £1 5m have been made to the Bank ,

Preferential creditors

The clams of preferential creditors are estimated at some £62,000 and | understand that these
clatms have been registered with the Redundancy Payments Office None of these claims have, at
this stage, been formally agreed

Insolvency Act 1986 section 176A - The prescribed part
The requirements of section 176A to make a prescribed part of the Company's net property
available for the satistaction of unsecured debts do not apply to this recewvership as the relevant

floating charge was created prior to 15 September 2003

Statement of affairs

The directors have submitted a statement of affairs in respect of the Company as at the date of
receivership | enclose a copy of the directors' statement of affairs at Appendix C together with my
comments on it

Amounts available for the payment of unsecured creditors

According to the directors’ sworn statement of affarrs, unsecured creditors are estimated to be
£3 7m however due to the level of debt due to the secured creditor, it 1s uniikely that there will be a
return to the unsecured credttors

(3




PRICEAATERHOUSE( COPERS

Should you require any further infarmation i relation to the Company, please contact my
colleague, Sam Mills, on 0113 289 4154

Yours fathtully
For and on behalf of the Company

‘A}W
Chnstopher Pillar
Joint administrative receiver

Enclosure  Appendix A - Statutory Information
Appendix B — Receipts and Payments Account as at 24 January 2010
Appendix C — Copy of the directors statement of affairs
Notice of meeting of creditors
Proxy Form
Statement of Clarm Form

Mr Chnstopher Pillar and Mr Slephen Oldfield were appownted joint adminsstrative receivers of the Company to manage s
aftairs, business and property as s agents, without personal liability Both are hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chanterad Accountants n England and Wales

{4




PRICEAATERHOUSE(COPERS Appancin A

Statutory Information
Administrative Recelvership

Pursuant to Section 48, Insolvency Act 1986

Company Name

Utopia UK Limited

Registered number

2880011

Trading Names

Utopia UK Limited

Former Names

Utopia (UK) Limited

Date of incorporation

13 December 1993

Reqistered Office

35 Ballards Lane, London, N3 1XW

Trading Address

Enterprise Way, Pinchbeck, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 3YR

The Company's Directors

Kevin Jameson appointed on 4 January 1995
Martin Drury appointed on 18 May 2000

Martin Lawrence appointed on 1 September 2003
Nigel West appointed on 13 December 1993




Appondix B

Utopia UK Limited - in administrative receivership ("the Company"}

Receipts & Payments Account tor the period 13 November 2009 to 24 January 2010

Recelpts

Payments

Trading Account

Receipta

Payments

Description

Sale of Businass

1) Equipment & Vehicles

2) Stock

3) Goodwill

4) Intsltectual Property

5) Customer List

6) Infarmaton Technology

7) Freehold Commercial Premises
8) Work in Progress

Cash onsite

Third Party Funds

Directors Loans

Bank Interest

Net Trading Acgount (attached betow)
Freenold Residental Premises
Debtors Ledger

Tota! Recelpts for period
Distribution to the Bank
QOthce Holders Fees

Bank Charges

Agents and legal fees
Other expenses

Total Payments tor patiod

Total Balance as at 24 January 2010

Sales
Total Trading Receipts

Purchases
Wages & Salanes

Total Trading Payments

Net Trading Account Position

69,875
P

Floating Fixed Total Directors Statement
Account Account of Atfairs
£ £ £ £
75,000 - 75 000 -51,629
20,000 - 20,000 100,000
. 1 1 .
- 1 1 -
. 1 1 .
- 1 1 2000
- 1,574,995 1,574,995 144,000
. 1 1 -
1,564 3101 4,664 .
12,048 . 12,048 -
50,000 . 50 000 324,881
1 53 54 -
69875 - 69,875 -
. - - 37,898
- - - 360,917
228,488 1,578 153 1,806,641 918 067
1,500 000 1,500,000
102,252 38,569 140 821
210 30 240
6024 23 280 29,304
7,455 - 7.455
115,941 1,561,880 1677,820
112547 16 274 128 821
166,804
166,804
60,310
36,619
96 929




Appendix C
Utopia UK Limited - in Administrative Recelvership (“the Company”}

Directors’ statement of affars

A statement of affairs of the Company was delivered to the Administrative Receivers on 19
January 2010 The statement was signed by Mr Martin Drury but not approved by Mr Kevin
Jameson, Mr Martin Lawrence and Mr Nigel West, the directors of the Company as at the
date of this report

A copy of the statement of affarrs 1s enclosed
The Administrative Receivers make the following comments on the statement of affars -

¢ In accordance with the standard format of the statement of affars, no prowision has been
made for the costs of realising the Company's assets or the costs of the Administrative
Receivership

¢ The Administrative Receivers have not carned out anything in the nature of an audit on the
information

¢ The statement of affairs shows a realisable value of £144,000 for the Company's main
frechold property This assumes a realisable value of £1 4m less secured debt of
£1 256m However, the entirety of the Banks secured debt (£2 18m plus the Prepared
guarantee liability) 1s secured by a fixed charge and not just the £1 256m reflected n the
calculation above. The statement of affairs has been prepared on the assumption that the
balance of debt 1s secured by a floating charge and as a consequence adusting the
presentation to reflect the actual secunty position would have no impagct on the deficiency
to the Bank or the unsecured creditors

o Given the commercial sensitivity, it 1s inapproprate for the Administrative Receivers to
comment on the potential realisable values attnbuted by the directors to those of the
Company’s assets which have yet to be realised

« The realisable value of book debts does not include the balance, estimated to be in the
region of £1m, owed by Prepared to the Company This i1s because Prepared was n
liquidation at the date of appointment of joint adminsstrators over the Company and
therefore this amount was considered to be irrecoverable




Rule 3 4 Form3 2

Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Utopra UK Limited

On [3 November 2009 the date of the Administrative Recenver s Appointment

Affdavit

Thus affidavit must be swom or affirmed before a Solicitor or Commussioner of Gaths when you have completed
the rest of this form

I Martin Drury

of

Rose Brars, 26 Stonegate, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PEL1 2PH

Swear /affarth that the several pages attached marked A)At« 3 are to the best of my knowledge and belief a full,

true and complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 13 November 2009 the date of the
appomntment of the admimstrative recerver and that the said company camed on business as Utopra UK Limited

Swomfaffirmed at Mlsg [ iR 3%0!“

Date T ig

Signatures y

I S

1

g5 *
Before me A
T

G-.P.]bMum

A Solicitor or Commussicaer at-Qatkes

The Soliciter or Commissioner 15 particularly requested, before swearing/affirming the affidavit, to make
sure that the fuil name, address and description of the Deponent are stated, and to initial any crossings-out

or other alterations 1 the printed form. A deficiency in the affidavit in any of the above respects will mean
that it 1s refused by the court, and will necessitate its befng re-swarn/re-affirmed




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

ASSETS

Assels subject to flxed charge

Assets subject to floahing charge

Uncharged assets

Land & Bulldings - Enterprise Way
Land & Buildings - Culpins Closa
Plant & Machinery

Book debts

Meotor vehicles

IT

Plant and Machinery

Fixtures & Fittings

Stock

Directors loan accounis

HMRC

Estimated total assets available for praferential creditors

Slignature

Book Realisable
Value Value
£ £
286,431 144,000
58,448 37,898
15,018 (90,535)
544,778 360,97
7,563 10,000
69,025 2,000
118,827 20,000
22886 2,000
315,653 100,000
1,164,400 324,881
274,000 0
2,887,027 911,181

Date ,?- i




A1 - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential credltors (carried from page A)

LIABILITIES
Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of nat property where applicable (lo camy forward)
Estimatod total assets availbale for floating chargeholders

Dabts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shrotfall to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentlal creditors
{exciuding any shrotfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to foating charge hoiders (brought down)
Estimated defictency/surplus as reagrds creditors
Issved and called up capltal

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as reagrds members

Signature

Esatimated to
Realise
£

911,161

N/A

911,161

911,161

(1,117,626}

NIA

(206,465)

NiL

(3,712,000)

{3.712,000)

(206,465}

(3,918.465)

(1,032}

(3.919,497)

Date

Iq: Fv )&




71565 1AL g6H0 WYHENY Q11 SIIAEIS INFNAVA L8
¥2 815 § NYE 023d_SONIN NOLISOS dvE d3N0I8 ILNBIY1510 0T 1HD SNWOE]
55 167 | YdZZl3d SIMT ONIOTYLS HOVIEI0H QYoM MO $3X04 ON3 WIHL0313 SNMONB v 2
00 0SP € dr8 P2 JHINSIHD AZNIS00D Qvou NIvW 1ol SFIONIOY WY E
0,99 ZVZEEN  HOWHON ¥NVEONVYE
SO 9.0 ¥ 39E Li2d SONI ONIGIVdS ¥I35HINId 011 5330 S B
0 895 | ME ZIdH __ JBNOIAM HOIH 017 5301AY3S LSYM Y418
00 858 Z¥ J3vNSI 985%0¥ €% X08 Od 017 30N00ud 1538 aH1)
[ 3 JU3XINT OLTV 019V TvHNe vNOZ NIS 'INei3 30 1910 3 GONd YS538
0f 182'6 MXL EN NOONOT INY1SOHYTIVE SE YIDOSSY SIAT MOBdYH Olmm—
52 199 967 ELAS DHIHSAOUHS HONNHILIHM N _NIMD 53344 TLT ILIH-YNYNVE
00 S¥¢ SO08 634 IFUHSNOIINIY SINVE 1S ONId330 3uiH ALYAINd 398
X7 AMD LMD 3M3ND Q17 SIYOIWIHD D34TY
05 506 | A6 2519 WYHNILTIHD 417 SLIONY XvOny;
69 ZLG ¥ HHE BXO  NOXO QL7 3ONYNIZ 1LV,
£9.528 NSLeNL INIY 3O0MENOL SNIDYAOYd 03LVID0SSY]
or oLy @ MALLOM S1¥TH GHOALYM HI3M INN3AY SION0ID ONI 011 DNIOVAIYE d S ¥
16 626 9 avs L1ST
'SQITVLITULS NOS UM LVIHO NNYEHLNOS ISNOH YOSY a11SIHOLS YOSy,
8¢ P62 DAS 823 NOOONUNNH NC1dN W S3TVS AH0D41vid SS300Y
19526 1 BaL Li3d  SONIT ONIO WIS HILYM NYITONY
EBE1L rNZ L13d SINIT ONIGIVES NOANDT 3L, 0D P MIHTNY|
00 Y22 ¢ 20UYV YINV_YONY18YSYD HyT1308Y N33 OHVATINOR JINVOHOTIV.
£0 05¢ HAE 4L3d TRIHSNOINY
ONIOTVdS Hivd SIHGEZING ONY1I0H HANOS SO LYHOAYY TOHINDD Y
18 5€L L1 "WNYJ53 (JINYOVTY) VHILYE 1Y OFECO A 00D SLINYvaTY|
529 ZvaS Ta-OIIINYT 30 O 1 LE-L800Z THOGXT A1ddNS ANTHYI 1Y
00 B6S N3Z KON SLION HHVYMIN LT MMYMIN HANDMTY
05 255 OF 1d4A93 THINNOT LSATVZYHO-13 02 000J OHOV,
Y 1 V233 NOQNOT OvOH NIVLHND L QL] %N HIVIOHDY
16 900 8 YOVIVIS YOYIvW - Z313A 00462 18 SYTHNYIOHOY
DISLL 52 WZvHE - CONEWYNESd YNITOHL3d DHLINZD N SYNBONOY,
B0 69E ¥¥i ¥SN_S008BYM INAIT138 2171 1LNI XYILOY
BLZ9E'8 5Z¥ 40 08t VL1 OR VIOJRIOY Ova31205
15 T\Z L¥T DAL tAN X3STIA0N SIAVH AYM OITIIMOTIVAE JF, H1 0dX3 TvanLINoNOY 0OXF0Y
IS5 100 LE HAL Lidd  SINIT ONIQTIVAS “.Om.u ANTIWLINH I3 YHOOV,
¥5 91602 AH LAD 'ATSNNIND LNOd
H3L3d 1S JUYNDS 1IHEYIN_30vd NOLHIAIOM HOO1d QHE VLAY
oY 6LG MDO ZINL LNIH IOAIYANCL
LSHNHITAVLS vOM 3OO0 FHINTD SSINISNE 1HTT1IS 1$31ddNS VIHISAGN 39V
53570 ZAE 1134 SONN ONIQTYES HIasHoNid GL1 INIBaAIEEY
3 NIAID 3
ANNOTS 0 3NVA | AUNNDIS 21va [ yOouaTND A 01aH ALRIND3S ANY 0 STIVL3] | 1830 40 INNONY (30091504 KL} SSTHOCY LNVIYTO HO HOLOITHD 40 YN

uotssassod s Auadwod oY) Ul Auadoxd JoAQ T jo vonuale) Bunnets sioped
pur £ao0uas J0 Spool jo Aiddns ay) o edueApe U pred sunowe Bunoe sRpwasn pue SewWwaslia FES [FUCMPU0D Jo Surse) [PHYD aSByANd-0RY APUN SOTPa AUR AXUSD DUT SIONDRID B OPNPU! ISHW N0A  JT0N

SHOL1a3¥4D ANVdNOD - 8




¥4 OSE L34 SONIT ONIQTYES HDIEHONId [ONIQTYES) ONIOWIDVd 9 O
£99LEZ ALlF 13d SINN NOLONINOC gYO ONIHAYND FddNS ONIDVHIVL NOLONINGG
$9ZEL B JINYHS 2IAID SIONNH 6188 00 ¥id-¥/9D LvE OMN3 IDNYES 300
00 SEC £ HDF Z13d $SON HNIOTYdS HOYIEIOH L3304 LHOJSNYYL SND
0p bEL Y ZSL EMN  HOMHON VDY AMYSON 61 1318 SNIISNOILYNILS3A
02829 € YOidAY HLNOS '£048 S1HIBEVIS 017 (ALd) SI1VLSI HYANTIG
£1 858'Fl SONYTNIHLIIN WYQHILSHY 8H Los ¥3JWINIQ NG
Zr gl 246 9L 13SHIWOS HIALYMIDCINE 153 ONi SNY1AITI0D QLT WHO4 Y1130
e SES | ¥di LOA MHOA [¥E X0B Od SHIVISY TVENH ONY 0004 vyJ30
St S* ans]
TIDL NOA3Q 10B88Y NOLMIN O131dHLYSH VOl XYV Qi1 340HMNA SYIALL-AY]
0L 66¥ L 1dl 904 ISNOHOINE OvoH JOVLANYY 0L 3 H W STVANTY NOSMYA
Gl +HER'TL ' §TBSY 1IWNHS) or Linyd SAIAVD
« riiors TSvHE 002008 | 433-dS WIHIN ISONIANYS G HOdX3 I OVOY LHOdWE SOUYD
£9 ZZL DE DVE LLdl IMOLSXNIS SNV AMNID FENOH TT1IMMO] ODWYD
2z 96t T HIQN30d HZ SeR! ) A9 SOUSIDOT HSIUSA VD
o6 9.8 9NE 1134 SONIT ONITIVAS MISEHONId) QIUNI] SHOLOW NOSMONYD
20 L9v HPE £3 NOONOTMOE A3 ADTNOHE Mivd
SSIANISNE SID0TON INITSIND S3uL IATIML A LN ININIOYNYA SONOD3Y NMOHD
942 OMF LYM NOLONIHEYM NOLSTOOM) aLl TYaIn 1S3YD
¥i268 SONYIHIHATIN 3HL MNISYYN 519402 AE TOHINGD 1009
1B gri AP ¥ZID 4OV SIHINYIS ANYINOD

GG 09 ¥1Z 195 Siy3H
IOVNIAILS OvOH GOOM S 1FNNND Mavd GOOM SIINNND 0L ¥YYWOD

ez6L09 SANYIHIHLIN SHL ZHINTY
-gv00LL 68 SNELSOd SONVTHIHLIN FHL-FHINIY-NISIEL 1HE02
LEE96 4 FHIOALD JL0D 50 NYrQigy HIVdOD0D
00 ¥as L I 1L3d SN ONIQTVAS HONGTY NQLHIESOD (117 AHODSNYML SHYUNO0D
S0 1PL 2 'S8 6ZX0_ 0HO4X0 HONOYOBNYH ONOT a1 IND-ASN
8L 6062 AHL £ 100443A1T_ayIH ¥3Fd QLN HOD YIND
£2 8 YVE SEON WYHONLLON ABNIY QL7 SNOILNTOS YHYWEVITD
6¥ 901 Y¥E SION  MYHONLLLON ASNIY QLT VIGIN HUvAEYI1D
0ZZLE 940 223d SN NOLSOB NQJLSIIHA ONI 0L TYH) QLINOS GNY NOLAYTD XNV
S9 9¢i JrQ 934 HONOHOAHIL3d GNYIMOND ALY AIVdAYID
ri v HACLLSd SONIT ONIQIYYS MOZ8HINID 3HIH LLITSIHD
05 £25 9% N34 SYHOId § HOLDIS 0ZE WM ¥NS ¥ S IdYHD YIOJHOY
8€ 65 B9 NIVdS YNOOVMMYL YSSIALL-9FLCY, 1§ SIIHYIHD YAIEAD
&6 /66 €5 N9 PAAL X3BSTIATIN MDISNNCH AYM 33BN HIATIS Qi HIN $IILS1ID01 992
¥t £OC 9 SONVIHIHLIN 3+ M3 30 (2 8292 A8 $J151901 929

gl SEE 1de Z13d SONN
HAVIETIOH OVOH MMV MiYd ADOIONHIAL HOVIEIOH ¥1INSNOD FONYHNSNI TULSYD
£8 LPS Gl SONYHS X3030 SIONNN 965¢6 £5¢ YHINTD OX3d¥D
00 B6YS ¥ C63F SOTHN0D OOVLIHYdY SN IHD T 6260 A dO0D SYAVBAYD
8Z 0.5 HHB EISAM FHIHSOUOIIYLS QTIAHIN INNIAY NYILSYS HOMOA IMVIQUHD 5338 ASNE
21599 VEZ 9L AMDYHIYIM OvOd HLYE ¢ INTIDAH R ONINYITD TZNNE

00008 1

ANYTIOH ONYISYYN MM §S1E L9 DIMIYOdSHYHL SINTISSYYIN

OHNI ONYTIOH QNG

¥

NIAD
ALTHNDAS 31va

HOLKIIHD AD ATIH ALMNIIS ANY 40 STV1XD

3
1530 40 INDORY

{3002150d HLIM) SS3N0aY

LNYIIVID BO BOL0MIYD 30 IRYH

ALMNDIS 40 INTVYA




00 969'1 176 SNT_THIHSNIOON] ABHIANIMS 133415 HOIH VZ8) GILINIT OUYDOHLTYIH
0008 ANEOL4l  IHIHSJONHS 3 ALISHIAINDG SWYQY HIdUYH
06 §€2 Wi 9i1D LNIN H3IA00 SH200 NHAISYT ONIQTHNE 32340 QL7 ONIddIHS ¥NOaHYH
0922 336 LilD  ANTH H3IA0Q 21d ONOWNYH FDH0ID
00 000 9 YNL LD ABHHNS STWHVYHL NOJN NOLSONDE LIFHLS HOIH H1 Q3L SOVESH ¥ SINIVH]
28690 € AHIFHANIHYE LA 1662 TYNOILYNEILNI 3DV
¥r Or9
Iv8 Zh3d SONIT HOIFOH 'OYIH SNIVHYE JYOU AVMHSYM A SHHLBIITINEH
06 ¥1€ 902 yEasrZOl 9 410 YNY4ST SIHITIVD VIONISYID 00901 1 W TYNOILYNY ILNI vBTY OdNHD
8T 855 22 YIRS VIS0 NOWN Cly3and NQOJY dNUS
a6 SO £ SONVIYIHLIN ONVI10H N=OOH N30 ND 5292, AB TYNOILYNNIINI AWINIZYD
60 90L'Y ONVTIOH LTHJ3HONIHYE 3¥ 0992 422 SNEISOd) AB AMTIGNVH NNVALLLLOD D
08 ¥SL 215487 SEWYD AT3 ONILINHYR S O
DB O6L 6§ YdS 6NS FMHSLTIA AISMId JI0DSHVHS G171 HNLINDHOY SNYNNITO
945 K4 e s
ATISNEVE OVOH AMISNONE 31VLIST TWRLSNONI NOL1THYD OQILINIT LSO
¥ 00Z'BL AYMEON 0750 6050 NI TIYHHINLEYO 1 ¥
£4 86C 3HS 89S S1YIH NOISAOY 011 SNOLSNNA
18 502 5€1 Ny3d YNYTINS ¥idOiny
St Ly fi vOIH ¥1S0D VIdGIN Z1 vNIZJO Z OSid's Q1213103 v § VIdOLN YHILNKS
BO #OC € SINYHS FTIISHYIN S§LOEL INIOLNY 1S 30 INN3AY 94 JONOW 30 SLINMY
80 ¥80 £2 VNENOTI0Y) Y10D08] VIERDT0D Z3gu3d
00 ¥26 9ro 0L3d SONIT INHNOE ASTHNHL TTH MOTIVMS 9 SHOLLD3JSNI 30NA0Yd HEHH
1y Zor | 882 113d _ SONIT_ONIaIvdS 1INIVHI 100 HI M HITMOS
ozeine |al
1dH ' IMIHSONO-LHTH d¥ILSWTH 1INIH SIMOTHYI LI a1 {HrY 23104
18682 9¢ €521 TIVHST Q01 HLNON Y3uV ONI ¥) QLY 1I30 1N SHIMONS
86 5¢ XS4 1134 SONN ONIOTvdS SONIML N SHIMOTS
gr 19§ HAE 113d SONIT ONIITYdS AHIIBHONIS Q47 XN YO0
grGECE AS¢ 10D H3ISARII0D HOITIQYY OVOH DN vad QL7 ONIDYHIVD QT4
D3 99 02 ant INL INIY $113M JOTIYENNL NOISINNON 1261 Q17 323N00dd 15HId
S€ 806 08 aN8Nd3y
NYJININOQ 'ODNINOG OINVS OONOH QAQHWYY 30 S0V E ONIQVEL XINSA
of Z1E MXE 05N QHOJTYS IOV AATT IONYHT 122 404
a0 0Z9'L 3r) 623d SINIT NOLSOH NOLH Qv0d NOONOD 0171 IONC0Nd Wdvd 21Lox3)
20 LY X1 #ZON SLLON ¥MYMIN LIIHLS QUYEWOT 3TYSIIOHM) S31deNS Hd 3]
60 £68'2 SONYIHIHLIN  NIIAXNIQAYM HY 0rLZ TN v1503}
20159 MAE 13d SINIT ONIQTVIS NIIFHONID FOVHL O1HOM mm_ms_m._
00 ST Tve Zed! ' MI0JHNS SONNKGI 1S AMNE gyod on3
Bg 6L 9L LL3d  SONI Q1150338 SNCS13
o isl e OHB
Z49S JHUIHSONO4INTH S10BEY OVILSNYIS OVOH NOJADH SNOLLNIOS ONITIAD3Y 3L1S)
2y ¥S8 LY J3vHSI 00221 QL SN Weas3
18 06 Out £1d_ HINOWATd OF1 X08 Od AOMEANT 403
56 £ 330 £Z3d THIHSNIDONIT NOLS08 HN AINXOUS 10108 SSINISNA LSYOD 1SV
6Z 595 Ol 43d SAENYD AFSTULLIHM QYON HONOUOBYAL3d L7 HSIIMISYS
£ROLE B S8 FAY  ABINIADD DA W NG I
3 NIAD 3 L
ALINND3S 40 INTVA | ALIMNDAS 31va | HOLOTND AB OT3H ALMNDIAE ANV 40 STVLEI0 1630 40 LNNOWY (30071504 HLIM} SS3HadY LNVAIVID HO HOLMIAND JO THWYN




AN HSHIYA

68 CLE €2 fEY 1idl M104INS IMOLSXNIS SNNIAY M InEYd
05 riL A58 bidi ¥ICJS IMOLEXITIS W0 3HL, AL {3M015X134) O¥A
Z1Larzt 6NZ 241 FHIHSJOUHS QHOSTEL Q0OAM NOLONINNGD Q11 %N 0J3HAT
59 569 IoNV X300 SIONNH B19¥6 €25 Vid] TONVS 190]
96 FiZ YIE 2] JHIWHICNIM 1310 I5N0H ALIVMHLIND
Z5 111 NLL IvA 3HIMSEHD
MEOONNY "SNNIAY ¥avd HONYW tuN0D NHvd HONYI Q17 ININIDYNVN IAN
[l ZIZ 9AD  IHIHSHDIIMUVYM Hivd HDIFIENOLS 4 ONY INIWNOHIANT SNNT
00 Q00 22 IONYH4 NO31 30 10d LNIVS 05262 29 g8 v8 NiHdNYQ 31
ZESPLE ¥3hd ¥1S00 '3s0T
NYS NZVISI 1310H OHvALYNOD LLCIHWA 130 3153 S1W 001 v § JH0D NvIgaivd 121
15 59r e vIIH Y1500 3SOrNYS NZvos3
3L0H QHVALENOD LIOIYYW 730 SESI SR 001 | LZ YNIDIHD ¥'S JHOD NYIEEINYD 737
80 88 N3ITIMS SALSIDDT WOINIZLHNYT
88 0£9 ) NIDIMS g TOODNZLIHNYT
69 2Hr ZL N4 683 MIOIINS THREIAYH 11 SHIAINIANCD 138V IHVaY
O £E2 € Y8 ¥AD  AHLNIADD TUH IWL ILMI0S TYLNIWNOHIANT 3113
SZ iy BNL 615 SX38 QYIHNIAIVA L3Nt vy QO
05 £52'L S48 CEW JHIMSIHD VS AvOH AVAMHSYM ¥E 21d TIMIX
Lr gt T20£715 SHYEE HDNOTS NOGHENI0D
SSVd-A9 YOOMANTIOD J1v1iS WRLSNON IAISaNVT DANIS THOIFHA NOLONISNIA
00119t 156D MOTHYH QvOd 13A01 11 (¥N) SONTIFIN
0LZ0LE dvs 658 101SINE TivA SWILSAS INHIYW Vdd¥X
0L L28 GP X9 ENN _ NOLJWVHLHON QL7 N YddY LISHNINS
¥e oL L ) NLZ 1Z3d SOND NOLSOR 31viS3 TYIHISNONI JARSHIAN INIFNIOYNYIN 3LSYM SNYEINE
96 678’21 VIONI TYA DDVYHIX 02197 1S HINIAOT
(%4 FLE L13d SONIT DNIOTVdS ¥N MI3BHNIJ QLISWISOr
o0 0Z8 108 2134 SINIT DNKTTvdS ¥NYB HOVIE10H SHIAMOUD HOHNE AV
0589t | XNE 8INN SINVHLHON ABNOD 1S3
I LSNON AYM ATINYD LSV AVYM NOXYS LHMOD H30AH AL134048N3 givl)
L¥ 165 22 N¥6 SAD
ANINTIAOD NMYd SSINISNG NYQIHIN FAH 540D ¥ LINN WADOT ddl
TR QSONINDOG QLNYS ¥S SIEVIN YISINOISHIAN
96 206 Z1 Z/8-00985 43I Nx OHOSSON TvASDd
VXIVD - TVHNYE YNOZ HIAUAVHED OLLIS - YECWYS YONTZV] NOISWEEIN
S0 +¥Z ) ¥d46 LAQ  AFTING NOILATOS WOOHHSYM TVILING
CLOBS KL Qdl
13d FHHSIOQHANYD AFSTILiIHM QYoM HONOHOENILAD QL1 nn YN
20 820€ NIAJNIMINY 00028 IDIAHIS ONIJIHSG IV IHONI
00 0E5 2 9FZ 0634 HIOSHON NNATSONIX SLYiST ONTNNATHIHON 17 SWIALEAS ONIIOOT Y
ST 6L81T Has
ELdH IMHSHYHONDIONE IBNOTAM HOIH N3 I1dWAL ¥2-02 Q3LINE £4N) 0241
81 55 Z6 ¥ZNS ATHENS ONIOM
QNG LSIM OVOH NIIHD SYONT WivS IOVIL0D 1M SHTVIS LYIH NLLEYW INH
00 982 TIFE 02ad SONIT'NO1SO8 QvEHSINIMSG 'OvOM NOLAVHG] a1 82IL5001S H
00 ¥& X4 L 13d IHTHSNIOONN
ONIJTYIS ¥HYd ISIHSHILING ONVII0H HENOS FOVHYD SOHSIGHOH
3 N3IAID 3
ALRHAOTS 40 INTVA | ALNRO3S Aiva | H0Lra3N) AG O13H ALNNDAS ANV 40 STVL34 {1930 40 ANNDWY (30021504 H1IM) SEINQQY ANYWIVID B0 HOLOISMD 4O INVYN




EZGrT

SYS 870 RUIHSAYHONDIONG ONI 3NMNOE QYO ONI SIMOD

QLA XID0MAL NOISd

6¥ 96/ 9 NYZ E13d SENYD  HJIIASIM) LNH H) ONI9YHIYd 30NA0Hd
00 £52 BSE OLHN YI04HON HIIMHON QHOJSHOH Q171 SAZANNS D3HIOH
posoL g D36 P13 ' NOONOT 1TvAL HSHYW L9 1 SHICOD ISNOHYALYMIDHL
08 9EE | _MH0Z23d SINIT NOLSOS AJSaIS 51381 mmwmm_
692668 | 431 €10 INTH AHNEWIINYD NOLSIH QL7 SNIDYNDO VA UFWIHd]
50 269 82 HDZ 1N S038° NOINT 0L ININLINEITY JWd
00 151 aro 2z3d NOLS08 ¥OIMYILING avOd ON3 ONvHE 25 HIH JLVAIM ANNILY Td
¥1 ZEL 9L eIV
HiNO0$ 4291 DHNYSINNYHOT LHOAHY LINI SHNBSINNYHOT ANYIWOD LHOIYE HEIW 4O d
gElpi L 3Q7 £3d HONONOEHALAd S3LVOD OvOM HDHVYIN ONISY®IVE Od,
g9 017 NY# 634 SONN
QHOANYLS ‘NOLONITIVL NOILYLS 3DIAEIS NOLONITIVL ALTWYHONILLON D% © d
08 4Lkt 287 12039 JHIHSHHOA LS3M AITHOIIA IAY SON TYADH, ? ONINNO S TYNOLLOWOHG 43d
00 €L 4Z1 INT_ NJOJNID HOLYINDFH NOTSNId THL
£l 9r5'9L AL L13d SONIN ONIQTYJS ‘MOTEHINID AVM ISIMdHIINT 017 5738V NODVVd
60 6YE T BN LD SINATA NOLTIN QL1 20
G6 ZL0 66 OFL9 INYONITIIMS SV ¥/l 89 DONIOYHL NDNNN
Lralr NYP 63d SONIT
QH0-NVLIS NOLONITIVL NOILYLS 3DIAYIS NOLONTTIV.Y OLIWYHONLLLON 289D d
28 881 ZH5 1Z3d SONIT NOLSO8 gvOoX 31USYONHOH AN ANIIIHON
0B ZLE L QLN "WYHONLLION NOLVE ONOT IVOU HLEOMWYL § ONIDYAIVA IWIHLSNONI ZNN
00 805 932 4134 SONI _ONIJTVdS IHOCSNYEL N
BEGIS | 7L 9A0 SONYIGIWN 1S3M JHOANIMSIND 24M0 1 ONIDYHIV SYT0HIIN
16 158 A8 Th3d JHIHSNIOONI] HI3BIOH OvOH 13314 QL7 XN ISNIA0 ITIMIN
19 OrlL $18 WYHONINHIS NOLSYEDA3 OYOH WOIMaIHIZI-tL 174N 1IXIY) FHAS © ASGMIN
50812 Ary SN JHHSXHOA 1S¥T TINH GvOY SONIGYYH 017 S¥31a33N
L€ 92 6€ 1HIIHANIYYE DV G56Z]
9228NG1S04.INIUNLYN O4%, NINDY NIUNALATIHI YOS AHINITHS AHLATITHALYN
D000 2T NX2 BYH  IWHSAHOLIHIH FANNO-SS0Y Q17 MYMULIOS 51008 AGKINK
0L €521 (NG 1918 GNYISYI NYIFHLHON 'HOYINEY JHONID 1510 ® 1HOJSNYYL NYDHOR
oy a1l Q% ML MOTISNNACH OVOY SINIVLS QLY DOUYD HIY NYDHOW
SOLELC TAVHSI ITYNOLLYNHEZLNI HOW
OF ¥86 ZADS13d _SEWYD HOUVHN (LLT XN SNIOYID Y IONOW
66 9% QDZ OZ8  WYHONMWHIE HYB AUN3d 017 ST 9 HIZA HONIR
05258 NOrgON  “WYHONILLON NLOVINNYN 7 TvL3dH SOHIIN
01 GEQ ¥» 151 90M S1MIH COOMNYHINOE OvOM NOLLYLS LHOIX D LHOANNL NIHOYHAN
00 8Lt OAS 280 1TIYHLNOS NOLSIH ' OYON HIHGOLSIHMD Qi1 LHOIXI-1HOdNI O W
WJAX4) YIINIAQTS YNODOYY YINGOD 0526 00Q mZ(Z._.Imﬁ_
19 00@ 561
NIYdS (ILNVDITY) BvI-0rre0 ‘€0S ON S03HH00 30 0aY.LHY LY NYIINTIVA 00D DOH I SYM
2569801 LBSLP NI SINNITNIA IIOONONHIIL WYL OIINVACY.
S8 £0L YOI 05 O804TYS GYOY M3n S31023 L7 3Vt INSAEYIN
or L0F M8 1i3d 'SYIHSNIOINIT 'ONIGTVdS NHNH HOVIEIOH L1 HS3Hd HONYW
geaie ! MSC H3d ONIGTIVAS NIIEHONIA AVM ISIMdHIENT Q17 (41 340LYH DIAINA
91 S9¥ L¥Z O H3LSIHONYIN 'S31DI3 SSON NOLHVE STIOHM IDIAHIS 4138 OHHVIW
3 N3ND 3
ALANDIS 40 3NIVA | ALIMNDIS 31va VOGN AH OT3H ALNNDIS ANV S0 STVLSA | 1830 J0 LNNOWY 13002150 H1IM} SSaHAAY 1NVINIYID HO HOLOEND 4O TWYN




6ZT6L 20t 113d "SINM 'INATVS HITOHINE DNIMTINIONT AINODD ¥ NMOL
oves
88 678 'SONYY "ANNG WOLLOBSIIYH 'avOH TTVA SNIBETUS ST INL
e £oc oL YL S © T NOGNGT| QALIND MO SNL
0 pes'sy HHP p43 JATHYD NIHSINY 'OYOH 0300 A-STvn] 017 STH0LE 0O
el iR 4 AMO 1234 THIMSNIOONI NDLSOS
SLpunt 08 Z23d "NDLSOB S IONVHM YTIIA NOINTHE L1 SHANIYINGD 891
o5 zes'n GNVITZUIMS ' NBONIZHIHOS BESRHD HUYW UNHS TYNIOML SSIMS
OR 9C1 £1 ONYIVIHL O¥IEL NOHIV NUONYN NIVEDNIVANVID] QOL1 03 LAIMS
o) Mt 0234 SONTT NOLSOB §N GYIHSIMMS OvDd NOILYLS] _OL1 ST Hoiadns
2l 904 6 ¥20H "' DIGLSINISVE $LLH ¥08 Dd
STILL Y RELLED
95642 'ITHIYO MU SIM ‘NI JIL 0L 0T 1SDd 208 D0
08052 . me
L13d SONIT DNIGTVS NOONOY SNLEN 'STVW MYS ONYTIIM
§9.0e2 HE Lb3d 'DNIGTVS WITTHONIGE
§1'959 XSt 113d 'SIN * INKITYdS
000:4°8 B6CRZ IN "NOSVYIJ HINON 1TMLS THIND 1S3M 111
MIELERE T E e
[ 79 SNN NOLSWYHLEON Nitvd NOLIION 3507 NIOHVDE
5 91 . BIESZ3d  INHSNIOINIY SSINEINS] LN SONINJS SSANDING
95005 HAE 1 3d "SINN_ONXTTVHS WOIBHONI Hiivd ISUALNG STIANTS OANY WS
2P YUY S _NBLOHIS e ¥ 5/A N L3di5)
AT QS SUN * "HOAAHON “FelHNOHLAMOB] LY IINOLLYNYZ NI HIVIONTE
£oLOTL| X76 505 OTHI4JIHS TIRSSTNIII NV HIRLIN Q11 LHOSSNYEL NOSIWNIS M H
00 £05°21 OXZ L1 'SONST ONIOTYdS "VOY AHOIHd [ yE] ONVHIOH HINOS
00 58 HH0 234 "EONT NOLSOH 'ASSHIS ONIDVYHIVD SHHVHS
06 02€ S Z4 30 "ANIDSSANMITHS SHD00 SEANNZINS YNETINI OOOMWNTOH BUvaLLvas]
ti58 052 1118 ONYTIM N TINDHAL 0 “ACGH 'QVON HOYINY 1) INOJSNYRL SNAAMYS
sezee
AA82 V23 SINI'T'NOLSOS ‘CYOY HSHV "183 ONI 3amsuanm OLT SUTHIIA TIONYE
09 $85°TL Hry £ HBISTHONYIN ON NI AN HOBY] SISATYNY Qunzm_luﬂ
¢ oy © AT OB VIOWI 9Z00F YIOR) INOVE
20 s4%'l e 11 3d]
OMOWVS WOIHHONL "L XAdY SRIVd 301940 DNIOIVS YISO
gU'StL BYP 1134 SN 1ITUHNG 'GVOY NOINIBSOD @ XYL %5
’ER YAE §13d * SON "ONITVES
OLBLS bt O ZEdl MI044MS "SONNNGI LS ANND QYO NIOMYT
Svos SHE LINN T EINVIUHON AHOD)
S490'L HAC 1hAd SINIT ONITIVES NDIEHINIG
00 £ 65 ONYIIVHI, 00 NIMMBYNVHONYN "1 1S NVIENIVA ¥ _TYNOILWNAHIL N IVAN MIATY
vizos nas SION ‘SIHSHYHONLLLON
TESSNVIS “WHVY SSINISNE WYHNVD "AYM NOLTIIYH S1TEYVI XTNITY
og 2z YL 113d" " SONTT DNIOTVAS, AIRM NOHASIMAEI0 WA M
‘98t SUNVINZHLIN 2t WYGTIHIS HY E1IE X3 INOYN LIt HEANA HEY
S22z HHP 113 'SONT'ONIOTVAS_NOLMIESOD ONIHITNIONT ONI I AONY
3 WAND ¥ ~
AIRINIAS 40 3NTYA | ALMNDIS 3iva | HOGTYI AD 0Y3M ALINADAB ANY 40 STV | 1830 40 INNOMY {2002150d MIIM) ESTUGOY ANVIIVID HO HOLITTHD JO INYN




aror-I-bi

ZZ2 596 51 'SONYTRIHIIN HHINHIAGAIH 30 8962 A 8 LHOJR 3T1I3M3IN0Z
Br 096 36 SHN SI¥JH 39YNIAILS VO QOOM SI3NNND QL (XN ONIOYHOYd SNTZ
Bt 01 HAE Li3d SONA ONITTYDS MOIBHONId QL7 (DNITYdS) MSM
00 0at A0 LL3d  SONIT ONKTWIS JEL0H SONYIQOOM JHL
€9 ¥8Z ALE F13d SONT ONITTYCS "WIFBHONI NV ITHINIOHYM QL7 ONIHITNONT OHVANIM
08 8oy 0Lt 60H TINH _ AVM 190VLID TINH) SNIYIINIONG HOSUNIMW
60 OS% 9T HAZ LVG INSW GHOALMWE L33H1S OHYHDHO 1€ DONIOVADVA 0004 INAOWLSIM
IS 9r MHZ Li3d  SONN ONIOIVYS AHINIHOYW NIOHYD SNOLSIM
SS Qi 882 Li3d SINIM ONIGIVdS, 017 LNIHd ONV1T3IM
20706 L Ar0 ¥8N XISITAAIN_SIAVH QVOu QIHIONINIS| QLT HOOWTVIM
¥8 ¥Z9 8AS 13d _ HONOMOZW313d QUYLS TYIDHIANOD SHILTYM,

LB Z0) 06 VA8
Z1DY JHHSHYIE TISNYIVHE vIyy TVIRLSNANI NYIHLNOS ISOHLIYM
€5 lor 1l Qdl £3d SENYD AISITTLUHM TYOH HONOHOBYIALId QILINE WOV LLAEA
EL ¥iZ ATVLI VACINYAW JO 2ONIAONd IS YSIUNI JHIA
LX44's K 04 ONYIOH AMQ130d 80 $992 A 8 ONYTIOH HYLSTYA
ez T80t NH3d YNYTINS 109N ¥ 5§ LINd3 MIIA ASTTVA
Z96IL 6 S16 ZENQ  ABSMIYD D¥vVHONN3 047 DNISYHDIYY JLYINLTN

SLEVY QY8 185 IHHSWYHONILION
dOSHHOM SNYOIMIHS INIDSIHD HIVCD) QLW DNTOYIIYd ¥IN

3 N3AD 3
ALIMNJIS 40 INTYA ALRNDIS 31v0 HOLKIIYD AB O73H ALHNIAS ANY 40 STYIIC | 1930 40 LNNONY {3000150d HLUIM} $534A0Y ANYHIVID 8O HOLQITHO 20 TIWVYN




Utopia UK Limited - in admimistrative receivership
Notice to creditors

A meeting of the creditors of Utopia UK Limited - in administrative recevership 1s to be held at The
Hahiday Inn, Peterborough Wesl, Thorpe Wood, Peterborough, PE3 6SG at 10 00am on Monday 8
February 2010 under the provisions of Section 48 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The purpose of this
meeting is to recewve the report of the receivers and if the creditors wish to do so, to appoint a
creditors’ commitiee

Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to attend or be represented at the
meeting

_ AR~

Christopher Pillar
Joint Administrative Receiver

22 January 2010

SGM/UUK/R420A

Mr Chnstopher Pillar and Mr Stephen Oidfeld were appointed jomt adminustrative recervers of the Comparny to manage its
affawrs, busmness and properly as s agents without personal habiity Both are ficensed In the Umted Kingdom o act as
mnsolvency practitioners by the institute of Chartered Accountants In England and Wales




Rule 8 1

Notes to help
completion of the form

Please give full name and
address for
communication

Please nsert name of the
person (who must be 18
ar over} or the “chaiman
of the meetng" If you
wish to prowde for
alternative proxy-holders
n the circumstances that
your fwst choice ts unable
to attend please state the
name(s} of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets 1f the proxy-
holder 15 only to vote as
dwected, 1@ he has no
discretion

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed f
the creditor has not
signed m person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 3
Proxy (Administrative Receivership)

Utopia UK Limited — in administrative receivership

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 8 February 2010 or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below [and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion]

Voting instructions for resolutions

for the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

SGM/UUK/F8 3




Form 8.3(a)
HOW TO COMPLETE YOUR PROXY

Important Information

Creditors wishing to vote at the meeting must complete and lodge the proxy with
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP (“the
receivers”) unless they are individuals attending the meeting personally or are companies authorising
a representative under Section 434B of the Companies Act 2006

All creditors who wish to vote at the meeting, whether in person, by proxy, or in some other way,
must provide details of therr claim against the company to the recewvers by 12 noon on the business
day preceding the meeting

You will find additional notes on the proxy form itself

Name of Creditor

Insert the name of the person, company or other body owed money

Address

Insert the creditor’s full address (including postcode)

Name of Proxy Holder

If you, or anather authorised representative of your company, are attending the meeting then please
put your/histher name in here

If someone else is attending on your behalf (for example your solicitor), then please state his or her

name here If you wish you may list more than one proxy holder, in case your first choice is unable to
attend

If you are not attending the meeting or sending a representative you may stilf vote by appointing the
chairman as your proxy holder To do so insert the words “chairman of the meeting” in the space
for the proxy holder's name The chairman will be one of the administrative receivers, or an
employee of the administrative receiver duly authorised to act as chairman

Voting Instructions for Resolutions

You do not need to give any voting instructions 1f you are happy for your proxy holder to exercise his
or her own discretion on the use of your vote

Only complete this section If you wish to vote tor a specific creditor to be appointed to the creditors’
committee, otherwise leave this section blank

There may be other resolutions proposed at the meeting {eg to appaint other creditors to the
committee) if you are content for your proxy holder to vote on any such resolution as he or she
thinks fit, you need take no further action i you do not wish your proxy holder to vote on any such
resolutions you should delete the words in square brackets in the middle of the form Please note

that f you delete these words without completing this section, your proxy holder will not be able to
vote at all

Signature

The proxy must be signed by a duly authorised representative of the creditor, usually a director in the
case of a company, and hs or her relationship to the creditor should be staled

Form 8 3(a)




Utopia UK Limited — in administrative receivership

Statement of Claim Form !

As directed by Article 42(1) of the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 the
tollowing is brought to your attention:

Invitation to jodge a clalm. Time limits to be observed
Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen
Invitation a produire une créance. Délais a respecter
Convocatoria para la presentacion de créditos. Plazos aplicables
Optordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Vaer opmaerksom pa fristerne
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwatlge Fristen beachten!
Npo’okAnon yia avayyeAl'a amaitn gews. NMpogoxn’ oTig mpodeopi'eg
Invito all’insinuazione di un credito Termine da osservare
Aviso de reclamagéo de crédito‘s.. Prazos legais a observar

Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat méardajat
Anmodan att anméita fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta

Vyzva k uplatnéni naroku. Terminy budou pinény.
Zaproszenie do zgtaszania roszczen. Termin zglaszania roszczen jest nieprzekraczalny.
Felszdlitds kovetelés benyljtasira. A hataridék betartandok.
Poziv k vioZitvi toZbe, z upostevanjem ¢asovnih terminov.
Mpurnawexune k nogave ucka. Cobnioganre yCTaHoBNEHHbIE CPOKK.
Pasiiilymas patelktl reikalavima. Nustatytas laiko apribojimas.
Stedina biex taghmel talba. It-termint taz-zmten ghandhom jlgu mharsa.
Palve esitada ndue Palun jilgige aja piiranguid.
Uzaicin3djums prasibas pletelk8anal. Prasibas pieterkSanas laiks stingri ierobezots.

Invitatie pentru depunerea cererii de admitere a creantei asupra averii debitorulul. Termene
care trebule respectate

Mokana za npeAABABaHE Ha B3IEMaHKWA CbrnacHo obsBeHnTe CpoOKoBe

Cuireadh le h-ellimh a loisteail. Caithfear cloi le teorainneacha ama

Please complete and return this claim form with supporting documentation as soon as
possible to Mr Chris Pillar, Joint Administrative Recelver, Utopia UK Limited - in
administrative receivership, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP.

SGM/UUK/R425C




Utopia UK Limited - in administrative receivership

Creditors Statement of Claim

Creditor’s name and address

Estimated Claim £

What was the authonsed credit mnt? £

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit mit, on
what basis or terms was the credit ncreased?

Please provide detalls of any comfort, security or
assurance given o you to allow continuance of
credit

When were you first aware that there were
difficulties In getting payment and what was the
evidence of this?

Please provide details, including dates, of any
writs, summons, decrees or any other legal
action you took to recover your debt

Please provide details of any cheques which
were dishonoured, including dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters which you feel
should be reviewed? If so, please provide brief
details

Signature Date

Name

Paosition

SGMUUK/R425C




